Act 246 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 246

HB1150

By: Representative Calhoun

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 15-23-602 TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF ONE (1) MEMBER OF THE WHITE RIVER VALLEY COMMISSION FROM THE CITY OF CLARENDON; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 15-23-602 is hereby amended to read as follows: "15-23-602. Members - Officers - Meetings. (a)(1) The commission shall be composed of thirteen (13) members, appointed by the Governor as follows: One (1) member shall be a resident and elector of Phillips (A) County; One (1) member shall be a resident and elector of Arkansas (B) County; One (1) member shall be a resident and elector of Prairie (C) County; One (1) member shall be a resident and elector of Woodruff (D) County; One (1) member shall be a resident and elector of White (E) County; (F) One (1) member shall be a resident and elector of Jackson County; (G) One (1) member shall be a resident and elector of Independence County; One (1) member shall be a resident and elector of Izard (H) County; (I) One (1) member shall be a resident and elector of Baxter County; and (J) One (1) member shall be a resident and elector of the City of Clarendon on the White River. (2) Three (3) members shall be appointed at large by the Governor from any of the aforementioned counties and city. (b) The Governor's appointment shall be by and with the advice and consent of the Senate. (c) The members of the commission shall be appointed for seven-year staggered terms. (d) The oath of each commissioner shall be filed with the Secretary of State. (e) The commission shall name officers as needed. (f)(1) The commission shall meet quarterly and at such other times as it deems proper. (2) The chairman shall cause a notice of all meetings to be sent to each newspaper in the eleven (11) county region. (g) Members of the commission shall receive no state pay for their services."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

 $\ensuremath{\mathsf{SECTION}}$ 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: February 24, 1989